

To Be Argued By:
Christopher Amato, Esq.
Time Requested: 10 min.

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – FOURTH DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the Application of

ADIRONDACK WHITE LAKE ASSOCIATION and
PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

CA 22-01964

Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

Sup. Ct. Index No.
EFCA2022-000556

NEW YORK STATE ADIRONDACK PARK
AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents-Respondents,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78
Of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Christopher Amato, Esq.
Claudia Braymer, Esq.
Protect the Adirondacks! Inc.
*Attorneys for Appellants Protect the
Adirondacks! Inc. and Adirondack
White Lake Association*
105 Oven Mountain Road
Johnsburg, NY 12843
(518) 860-3696
conservationdirector@protectadks.org
deputydirector@protectadks.org

Todd D. Ommen, Esq.
Pace Environmental Litigation
Clinic, Inc.
*Attorney for Appellant Adirondack
White Lake Association*
78 North Broadway
White Plains, NY 10603
(914) 422-4343
tommen@law.pace.edu

Dated: July 4, 2023

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iii

Questions Presented1

Preliminary Statement3

Statement of the Case4

 I. Factual Background4

 II. Procedural History9

 III. Statutory Framework10

ARGUMENT

Point I

THE APA’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER OR APPLY
THE AGENCY’S REGULATORY HEARING CRITERIA
WHEN DETERMINING NOT TO HOLD AN ADJUDICATORY
HEARING WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS11

Point II

THE AGENCY STAFF’S PRESENTATION TO THE BOARD ON
WHETHER TO HOLD AN ADJUDICATORY HEARING WAS
BIASED AND ONE-SIDED, AND DEPRIVED THE APA BOARD
OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO MAKE AN INDEPENDENT,
RATIONAL DECISION18

Point III

APPELLANTS’ EVIDENTIARY SUBMISSIONS AND THE
SIGNIFICANT PUBLIC OPPOSITION TO THE PROJECT MEET THE
REGULATORY CRITERIA FOR REQUIRING AN ADJUDICATORY
HEARING22

- A. The Agency’s Conclusion That the New Industrial Mining Operation Will Not Increase Noise Levels is Patently Irrational and Appellants’ Submissions

| | |
|---|----|
| Identifying Deficiencies in the Applicant’s Noise Analysis Raised a Substantive and Significant Issue Warranting a Hearing | 23 |
| B. Appellants’ Submissions Pointing Out That the Agency Lacked Critical Baseline Information on the Location of the Underlying Aquifer Raised a Substantive and Significant Issue Warranting an Adjudicatory Hearing | 28 |
| C. Additional Criteria Triggering an Adjudicatory Hearing Have Been Met | 31 |
| 1. Public Interest in the Project | 31 |
| 2. Complexity of the Project | 32 |
| 3. Lack of SEQRA Review | 34 |
| D. The Issues Raised by Appellants Are Both Substantive and Significant and Must be Resolved in an Adjudicatory Hearing | 34 |
| Conclusion | 38 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

Flacke v. Onondaga Landfill Systems, Inc., 113 AD2d 440
(4th Dept. 1985).....17

Frick v. Bahou, 56 NY2d 777 (1982)17

Gilman v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmyt. Renewal,
99 NY2d 144 (2002).....16

Legg v. Eastman Kodak Co., 248 AD2d 936 (4th Dept. 1998).....17

*Matter of Adirondack Wild: Friends of the Forest Preserve v.
New York State Adirondack Park Agency*, 34 N.Y.3d 184 (2019).....10-11

*Matter of Assn. for Protection of the Adirondacks v. Town Bd.
of Town of Tupper Lake*, 2007 NY Misc. LEXIS 7372
(Sup. Ct. Franklin County. 2007) *aff'd*, 64 AD3d 825 (3d Dept. 2009).....32-33

Matter of Beer v. New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation,
189 AD3d 1916 (3d Dept. 2020).....35

*Matter of Citizens for Clean Air v. New York State
Dep't of Env't Conservation*, 135 AD2d 256 (3d Dept 1988),
appeal dismissed 72 NY2d 853 (1988)36

*Matter of Eastern Niagara Project Power Alliance v.
New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation*,
42 AD3d 857 (3d Dept. 2007)36-37

Matter of Heinlein v. NYS Off. of Children & Family Servs.,
60 AD3d 1472 (4th Dept. 2009).....17

Matter of Jackson v. New York state Urban Dev. Corp.,
67 NY2d 400 (1986).....34

Matter of Jorling v. Adirondack Park Agency,
214 AD3d 98 (3d Dept. 2023).....17

Matter of Lake George Assn. v. NYS Adirondack Park Agency,
2023 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 936 (Sup. Ct. Warren County).....15, 19, 22

*Protect the Adirondacks! Inc. v. New York State
Dep’t of Env’t Conservation*, 37 NY3d 73 (2021).....10

Warder v. Board of Regents, 53 NY2d 186, 197 (1981).....22

Statutes

Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0111(5)(c)34

Executive Law § 80110

Executive Law § 8037

Executive Law § 80511

Executive Law § 805(3)(a).....21

Executive Law § 805(3)(d)(4).....21, 22

Executive Law § 807.....33

Executive Law § 8097

Executive Law § 809(3)(d)11, 12, 19

Executive Law § 809(10)(e).....7, 11, 36

Executive Law § 810(b)(11)32

Executive Law § 810(d)(12)32

Executive Law § 814(1)13

Regulations

9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)13

9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)(1).....15, 31, 34
9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)(2).....15, 19, 22, 31
9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)(3).....15, 22, 23, 31
9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)(4).....15, 23, 31
9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)(5).....16, 23, 31
9 NYCRR § 580.2(a)(7).....31, 34
